

No. 14,752

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AZ DIN,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

DUARD F. GEIS,

Williams, California,

PIERCE & BROWN,

FRED PIERCE,

BENJAMIN H. BROWN,

1023 H Street, Sacramento 14, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

OCT 18 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of pleadings and facts disclosing basis upon which it is contended that District Court had jurisdiction and this court has jurisdiction to review judgment in question	1
Specification of errors	2
Statement of facts.....	3
“Poppies” growing on appellant’s premises; kind not identified	3
Opium poppy seeds found in appellant’s house; pods in garage	5
No proof of fertility of seeds.....	7
The so-called “admissions”.....	8
Summary of the evidence	9
Argument	11
Introductory; appellant was presumed guilty.....	11
1. No proof that poppies growing were opium poppies..	11
2. (a) No proof that seeds found were capable of germination	12
2. (b) No proof of guilty intent	14
3. Appellant was deprived of fair trial by misconduct of United States attorney	15
4. Count three was barred by the statute of limitations	23
Instruction No. 14 in error.....	25

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Berger v. United States (1934) 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 561, 87 L. Ed. 734.....	18, 20
Butler v. United States, 33 F. (2d) 382.....	25
Commonwealth v. Shoemaker, 240 Pa. 255, 87 A. 684, 38 Cyc. 1496	23
Lowdon v. United States (C.C.A. 5th) 149 F. 673.....	23
People v. Brophy (1954), 122 C.A. 2d 638, 265 P. 2d 593..	20
Stutz v. Bureau of Narcotics, etc. (D.C. N.D. Cal. N.D., 1944) 56 F. Supp. 810.....	15
Taliaferro v. United States (1931) (C.C.A. 9th) 47 F. (2d) 699.....	21, 22
United States v. Schneiderman (1952) 106 F. Supp. 892...	25
Viereck v. United States, 318 U.S. 236, 63 S. Ct. 561, 87 L. Ed. 734	20

Codes

18 United States Code Annotated:	
Section 3282, subdivision 10(b) (as amended September 1, 1954)	24
Section 3231	2
Section 3282	24
Section 3282 (as amended September 1, 1954).....	24
21 United States Code Annotated:	
Section 188-188n	1
Section 188a, subdivision (c)	12
Section 188b	11
Section 188f	13, 15
28 United States Code Annotated:	
Section 1291	2

No. 14,752
